MRD 9-28-98

100842285

Recordation Form Cover Sheet? SEP 28 AN 11: 47

PATENTS ONLY BOD / EMIANOS

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving part
James T. Ligon, Sr. Stephen P. Porter	Ligon Brothers Manufacturing Company 3776 Van Dyke Almont, Michigan 48003
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes x No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attache Yesx_No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	
Execution Date: June 26, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
If document is being filed with a new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/108,057 Additional numbers attached	1? _ Yes <u>x</u> No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and pate involved: one (1)
Kevin M. Hinman, Esq.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Dykema Gossett PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Ave., Suite 300	_ Enclosed
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-2820 (810) 540-0704	x Authorized to be charged to deposit ac
(010)210 0101	8. Deposit Account Number: 04-2223
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.     </li> </ol>	information is true and correct and any attache
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	H
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.  Kevin M. Hinman	H 3/22/

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

> **PATENT REEL: 9477 FRAME: 0803**

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, James T. Ligon, Sr. and Stephen P. Porter (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 800 South Main, Almont, Michigan 48003, 2070 S. Almont Avenue, Lot 130, Imlay City, Michigan 48444, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## CABLE ATTACHMENT FOR A LUMBAR SUPPORT

which is set forth in an application in the United States executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, Ligon Brothers Manufacturing Company, hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of, 3776 Van Dyke, Almont, Michigan 48003 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 9477 FRAME: 0804

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at ALMONT in the State of MICHIGAN, this 26 day of JUNE, 1998.  James T. Ligon, Sr.  Stephen P. Porter
STATE OF Michigan
COUNTY OF Lapeer)
Before me personally appeared said James T. Ligon, Sr. and Stephen P. Porter, the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this <u>James</u> , 1998.
Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:
DYKEMA GOSSETT  1577 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2820 (248) 203-0700

2

**PATENT REEL: 9477 FRAME: 0805** 

**RECORDED: 09/28/1998**